west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57" Street, S.E. Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov

(304) 926-0450

fax: (304) 926-0452 Thursday, January 5, 2023

WELL WORK PLUGGING PERMIT
Vertical Plugging

DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC
101 MCQUISTON DRIVE

JACKSON CENTER, PA 16133

Re: Permit approval for 4606
47-043-00161-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Upon completion of the plugging well work, the above named operator will reclaim the site according to the
provisions of WV Code 22-6-30. Please be advised that form WR-38, Affidavit of Plugging and Filling Well, is to
be submitted to this office within 90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory
provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and,
in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. Ifthere are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

Operator’s Well Number:
Farm Name: EGNOR, JULIA B., ETAL

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-043-00161-00-00
Vertical Plugging
Date Issued: 1/5/2023

Promoting a healthy environment.

01/06/2023



PERMIT CONDITIONS 4704300161

West Virginia Code § 22-6-11 allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon
this permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as Jaw. Failure to adhere to the specified

permit conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.

2. Inthe event of an accident or explosion causing Joss of life or serious personal injury in
or about the well or while working on the well, the well operator or its contractor shall give

notice, stating the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the oil and gas inspector and the
Chief within twenty-four (24) hours.

Well work activities shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

01/06/2023



WW-4B Date&loven%elgsaz’ 0,020126 1

Rev. 2/01 2)Operator's
Well No. 804506
3)APT Well No. 47 o 00161

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUG AND ABANDON

4) Well Type: 011 / Gas X / Liquid injection / Waste disposal /
(If "Gas, Production X or Undergreound storage ] Deep / ShallowX
5) Location: Elevation 993.98 feet watersheq Rock Branch of Sugartree Fork
District Union County Lincoln Quadrangle Madison
6) Well Operator Diversified Production, LLC 7)Designated Agent Charles Shafer
Address 414 Summers Street Address 414 Summers Street
Charleston, WV 25301 Charleston, WV 25301
8) 0il and Gas Inspector to be notified 8)Plugging Contractor
Name  Termy Urban Name R & J Well Services
Address po BOX 1207 Address PO Box 40
Clendenin, WV 25045 Hueysville, KY 41640-0040

10} Work Order: The work order for the manner of plugging this well is as follows:

See Attached

Notification must be given to the district oil and gas inspector 24 hours before permitted
work can commence.

Work order approved by inspector 4&@‘ M Date /2#/267/2,
7 rd

01/06/2023
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UNITED FUEL GAS COMPANY

~Détapany COMPLETION DATA SHEET
Charleston, W. Va., Address No. 2
Well No.... 4808 é_ LN =G/ FORMATION RECORD
Naine Color Character o?ig"gf:r Top Bottom Thickness g::ill‘: Remarks
Surface 0 11 11
Sand . 1L 50 39
Hud ' 50 130 140
Sand 190 200 10
fted Rock 200 215 15
Slate . 215 65 50
“3and Water 380" | 285 580 115
Coal = 380 584 4
Sand 384 455 71
Slate 455 462 T
Coal 462 467 5
Sand 467 575 108
Slate 575 670 as
Line S“ﬂTI : 870 695 2
Slats 635 725 30
Sheli 725 760 35
Slate - 760 890 130
Shell 890 915 25
Slate & Shell ‘ 915 983 68
Selt Sand © $alt Water 983 1535 552
Black Slate 10751 1535 1545 10
Sand 1545 1615 70
Slate 161% 1620 5
Moxon Sand - 1620 1632 12
Slate 1632 1650 18
Red Rock 1650 1655 5
Slate 1655 1694 39
Lins 1894 1737 43
Pencil Cave 1737 1747 10
Big Lime _ Gos 1875-1880 1747 1940 193
Red Rock 1840 1995 55
Injun Sand 1995 2035 40
Slate & Shells 2035 2088 53
Big Shell 2038 2158 70
Slate 2158 2300 142
Shells & Slate 2500 2415 116
Brown Shale E 2416 2435 20
Beraa 63 2438-244p 2435 2480 24
Slate & Shells 24€0 2510 50
Total Depth . 2510
shot ;

Well was sm shot at 2438  to 2442 feet; well was shot at feet,

Bain

Fresh water at 380" feet; ;:-15‘1“.5&" ik 1075 foek.

Wall producing ey

ell was hole. 2.8 pen
, ! A
L ' 238,000 Cu. Ft. Lo
—— e ————
eﬁ X ;.“.19.5.6.._..__........ Approved UNITED FUEL GAS COMPANY
% e Qwner

é., f/ e
[ p4{om fortaalions must be noted as indicated above and all key-rocks nrd oil and gas sands must be record
A % er ggglu ical names in the district as well as any local names commonly ustd ‘l:n th:aI d:;Lrch for “eciasuu‘!:ndcr

)'fféﬁéb

01/06/2023
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o Sugartras, Dincoln County, W. Va.

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF MINES

OIL AND GAS DIVISION .

FRELIMINARY DATA SHEET NOQ. 1

File Nom— _ Well No_ 2606 _
UWITED FUEL GAS Company of Charleston, W. Va.,
on tho Julia B, Fgnor Farm
containing: i 130 acres. Loeation
- Union Distriet, in Lineoln County, West Virginia

The surfoee of the shove tract {4 owned in fee by Julia B. Egnor eb sl

address, and the mineral rights nre owned by

Julia B, Egnor et al

ot Sugertres, Lincoln County, W. Va.,

The of] and gas privileges ara held under lense by the above named company, and this well is drilled under permit

Na Lincoln #161’ issued by the West Virginla Depariment of 2ises, Oil and Gas Divislon
133
1 YEplrte
ileiztion of surface at top of well, 1040 Barametrie,
The numbar of feet of the different sized casings used in the well,
foat :izc._ Woed condoctor.
. "~ .
21 Loat. lo“ size, esp. feat sized eng.
1770 feot 6-5/8" alze, cag. fest sized esg.
1 : . : -
2510 Toot. ] sire, esg. feot aised aag. w :
Anchor packer of. 3" 4-5/8"x 18" ize, sot st 21241
&-5/8" x p-1/4n : 1770
Bottom Hole packer of slse, set at
. ‘ ’ 1
y in caving perfornted at 2510 feet to. 2497 fect
, i casing perforated af ‘{107 feet !0 247! fect.
. ' n . =
Coal waa encountered at 560 feet, thickr 48 inches, and at 462
' ; 60" :
feet; thickness——— e inches; and at feet; thickmeas fnches.

Liners were used ar follows: (Give details)

July 15, 1938.

Date.
UNITED FUEL GAS COMPANY

Approved—-.z —, Owmner,

By. '/é”%: é/// M/M/r,;/m %Lf,{

«me Oifel Enginser (J

- | 4704300161

- 01/06/2023



. | 4704300161

A7 Fomu G . . /
) NOTICE OF FROPOSED LOCATION OF QI AND GAS WELL /

. (REQUIATZO BY SLETION 2, CHAPTCL 88, ACrs 1929}
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL AND GAS SECTION

To Ture DepaRTMENT oF MINES,
Charleston, W. Va.

UNITED FUEL GAS COMPANY
ZOAL. OPERATOR GR COAL OWNEAR HAMI OF WELL QPERATOR

c/o G: A. Cumningham, )
Box 1286, Charleston, W. Va.,

ADDREDS TOMPLETE ADDRESZ

...... Fobruayy 25th 1996
PROFOSED LOGATION

COAL OFERATOR OR COAL OWNER

Unien

ADORCSS Diatrict
Hattie Fgnor, et &l I Lincoln County
COAL OPERATOX GR COAL OWKER !
4608
Sugar Tres, Lincoln County, W, Va., Well No. 2
ADDRESS

Julia B. Fgner Furm

(HENTLEMEN:
‘The undersigned well operater is entitled to drill upon the abave named farm or tract of land for

ofl nnd gas, havinyg fee title thereto, (or ag the ezse mey be) under PN1A or lease P I

¥eveh. 10, 1951, , made by......Julia B, Egnor, ot el , to

Onlted Fuel Gas Company

and recorded on thc..g?.??!:l......duy

June, 1951, , in the office of the County Clerk for said County in

Book 2G page. ni,

The enclosed plat was prepared by a competent engineer and shows the proposed location of & well
to be drilled for ofl and gus by the undersigned well operator on the farm end in the Mngisterinl District
and County above named, determined by survey and vonvses and distances from two permanent points, or
Innd marks, ’ ‘

- The undersigned well operator Is informed and believes there nre no conl operators operating beds

" of conl benenth soid farm or troact of lond on whish said well is located, or within 500 feet of the beund-

aries of the same, who have mapped their workings and filed their maps as required by low, excepting the
conl operators or coal owners (if any) above named as addressees,

Thie above pamed coal operntors or ccal owners (if any) are nolified that any objeetions they may
desire to make to such proposed loeation, or whick they are required to'make by Section 3 of said Ant, if
the drilling of a well at said proposed Iocation will eause a dangerous condition in or about their respective
coal mines, murt be received by, o filed with the Department of Miues within ten® days from the receipt of
o copy of tlis notiee and secompanying plat by said Department, Said coal operators are further notified
that forms for use in making such objections will be furnished to theimn by the Department of Mines promptly
on request and that all such objections must set forth as definitely us is reasonably possible the ground
or grounds on which such objections arc based and indicate the direction and distance the proposed location
should be moved to overcome same. '

{The next paragraph is to be completed only in Department’s copy.)

Coples of this notice and the enclesed plat were mailed by registered mail, or delivered to the above

namert coal aperators or coul owners at their above shown respeetive address...S818__ day.... betyre,

or on the same day with the mailing or delivery of this copy to the Department of Mines at Charles-
ton, West Virginia.

Very truly yours,

UNITED FUEL GAS COMPANY
WELL OFERATOR
c/o G. A. Cunningham,
Address } Box 1256, ) -

Uf BTELET
Well Operator

Charleston,

CITY ON TOWN

W. Va.,
BTATE

*8ection 3 ... .. If no such objections be filed, or be found by the department of mines, within said period of
ten daya {rom the receipt of said notice and plat by the deparlment of mines, {o said proposed loeation, the depari-
ment shall forthwith issue to the well eperator s drilling permit reciting the filing of such plat, that no objections
have been mode by the coal operators to the location, or found thereto by the depariment, and that the same s
approved and the well operator authorized to proceed to drill at sald location. '

o . 01/06/2023
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4704300161

Plugging Prognosis

APl #: 4704300161

West Virginia, Lincoln Co.

Lat/Long: 38.19614, -81.97671

Nearest ER: CAMC Memorial Hospital 3200 MacCorkle Ave SE, Charleston, WV 25304

Casing Schedule:

10" @ 21’

6-5/8" @ 1770’ (bottom hole 6-5/8”x8-1/4" packer set at 1770')
3” @ 2510’ (3”x6-5/8"x16’ anchor packer set 2114’)

D @ 2510’

Completion: Shot 2497'-2510"; 2437'-2467’

Fresh Water: 380’

Salt Water: 1075’

Gas Shows: 1875'-1880'; 2438"-2442’
Oil Shows: None

Coal: 380’-384'; 462'-467’

Elevation: 1040’

1. Notify Inspector Terry Urban @ 304-549-5915, 48 hrs prior to commencing operations.

2. Check and record pressures on csg/thg.

3. Release packer, pull thg and lay down thg.

4. Check TD w/ wireline.

5. Runinto depth @ 2510’. Kill well as needed with 6% bentonite gel and fill rat hole. Pump at
least 10 bbls gel. Pump 173’ C1A/Class L cement plug from 2510’ to 2337’ (Completion zones
plug). Tag TOC. Top off as needed.

6. TOOH w/ tbg to 2337’. Pump 6% bentonite gel from 2337’ to 1880’.

7. Release 6-5/8" packer, pull casing and lay down.

8. |If packer won't release, Free point 6-5/8” csg. Cut and TOOH.

9. TIH w/ thg to 1880’. Pump 160’ C1A/Class L cement plug from 1880’ to 1720’ (Gas show plug

and 6-5/8”" casing(if packer won’t release) plug).

10. TOOH w/ thg to 1720’. Pump 6% bentonite gel from 1720’ to 1125".

11. Set 100’ C1A cement plug across csg cut. 50’ in/out of cut. Do not omit any plugs listed below.
Perforate as needed.

12. TOOH w/ tbg to 1125’. Pump 185’ C1A/Class L cement plug from 1125’ to 940’ (elevation and
saltwater plug).

13. TOOH w/ thg to 940°. Pump 6% bentonite gel from 940" to 517°.

14. TOOH w/ tbg to 517'. Pump 187~&3A/€tass L cement plug from 517’ to 330’ (coal and
freshwater plug). 2194""‘4' 400"5(’ 6}2

15. TOOH w/ tbg to 330’. Pump 6% bentonite gel from 330’ to 100"

16. TOH w/ tbg to 100’. Pump 100" C1A/Class L cement plug from 100’ to Surface (surface plug).

17. Reclaim location and well road to WV DEP specifications and erect P&A well monument.

01/06/2023
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WW-4A
Revised 6-07

4704300161

1) Date: November 29, 2022

2) Operator's Well Number
804606

3) API Well No.: 47 - 043 . 00161

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE 0F APPLICATION TO PLUG AND ABANDON A WELL

4} Surface Ownex(s) to be served:

5) (a) Coal Operator

(a) Name April Dawn Harris

Address P.0. Box 1124
Danville, WV 25053

(b) Name

Address

(c) Name

Address

6) Inspector Terry Urban

Address P.0. Box 1207
Clendenin, WV 25045

Telephone 304-549-5915

Name None

Address

(b) Coal Owner(s) with Declaration
Name See Allached List

Address

Name

Address

(c) Coal Lessee with Declaration
Name No Declaration

Address

TO THE PERS ONS NAMED ABOVIE: You should have received this Form and the following documents:

(1) The applicution to Plug and Abandon a Well on Form WW-4B, which sets out the parties involved in the work and describes the

well its and the plugging work order; and

(2) The plat (surveyor's map) showing the well location on Form WW-6.

The reason you received these documents is that you have rights regarding the application which are summarized in the instructions on the reyerses side.

However, you are not required to take any action at all.

Take notice that under Chapter 22-6 of the West Virginia Code, the undersigned well operator proposes to file or has filed this Notice and Application and
accompanying documents for a permit to plug and abandon a well with the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas, West Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection, with respeet to the well at the location described on the attached Application and depicted on the attached Form WW-6. Copies of this Notice,
the Application, and the plat have been mailed by registered or cerlified mail or delivered by hand to the person(s) named above (or by publication in
cerain circumstances) on or before the day of mailing or delivery to the Chief.

L L Y L T e LR EY ]

OFFICIAL SEAL

1 Well Operator Diversified Production, LLG

ra r ]
NCTARY PUBLIC ! By: AustinSullet ——2 15 A (i AX
STATE OF WESTVIRGINIA [y Clugging Manager
Phyllis A. Copley g v
144 Willard Circle ! Address 414 Summers Streel
Hurricane, WV 25528 n Charlest
{ My Commission Expires Saptembar 18, 2023 1 harlesion, WV 25301
SnoESEDoOGneEDNan® uuumnnauunuuunnnmnm; Telephone 304-419-2562

Notary Public

- A H— m M cl:)__
Subscribed and swor%me this day of M 4 PO
Jio o Tl
|

My Commission Expires Seplpmber 16, 2023

£

0il and Gas Privacy Notice

The Office of Qil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and phone number, as a part of our

regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of
business or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our

office will appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use of your personal

information, please contact DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyolflierBwv.gov.

01/06/2023
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47-043-00161
Well 804606

COAL OWNERS

Pocahontas Land Corporation - P. O. Box 1517, Bluefield, West Virginia 24701 -
Alberta Stowers ¢/o Rondel Stowers - 626 Kilgore Creek Road, Miltan, West Virginia 25541 -
Roy A. Campbell - 321 Griffin Road, Willington, North Carolina 27546 —
Louise Craddock - P. 0. Box 241, Barboursville, West Virginia 25504 -
Julie Bayes and Jane A. Abbot - 9663 US 62, Orient, Chio 43146 —
Thomas Charles Keeney - 568 Cabin Road, Chapmanville, West Virginia 25508 —
Fred Keeney - 568 Cabin Road, Chapmanville, West Virginia 25508 —
Russell Keeney - 1641 Adams Avenue, Clarksburg, West Virginia 26301 -
H3 LLC - 1483 Johns Creek Road, Milton, West Virginia 25541 —
Wilson Linville Estate-c/o Rodney W. Linville - 134 Sunny Brock Drive, Hurricane, West Virginia 25526 —
Rose Harvey Roger - 670 Primrose Lane, Tipp City, Ohio 45371 —

Ohio Valley University LLC-c/o Richard Poweli - 1 Campus View Road, Vienna, West Virginia 26105

RECEIvE
Office 0f Oif e Gz

DEC 0 5 77,

Depﬂl‘tm ent of

E i
nwronmental Protection
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WW-9
(5/16) API Number 47 - 043 . 00181
Operator's Well No. 804606
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN
Operator Name Diversified Produclion, LLC OP Code 494524121
Watershed (HUC 10) Rock Branch of Sugartree Fork Quadrangle Madison

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work? ~ Yes | l No -

Will a pit be used?  Yes No | |

If 50, please describe anticipated pit waste: _Produced fluid and cement returns
Will a syntheticliner be used in the pit? Yes No | If 50, what ml.?_20

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application (if selected provide a completed form WW-9-GPP)
Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number, )
Reuse (at APl Number )

Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)
] Other (Explain Al fluid recovered will be hauled to Pleasant View Tank Baltery and disposed of properly

Will closed loop systembe used? If so, describe: N/A

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. NA

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. NIA

Additives to be used in drilling medium?__NA

Drill cuttings disposalmethod? Leave in pit, landfill, removed ofisite, etc. NIA

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust) NA

-Landfill oroffsite name/permit number? NA

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any

West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shallalso disclose
where it was properly disposed.

[ certify thatl understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on April 1, 2016, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. | understand that the

provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/orother applicable law
or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

[ certify under penally of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form andall attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for o btaining

the information, 1 believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. 1am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine or imprisonment.

Company Official Signature ﬁ = L
Company Official (Typed Name) Austin Sutler
Company Official Title Plugging Manager

ewmnnooUEoNanoNOOoENENSeNSUEeAaERERS

> OFFICIAL SEAL
5 NOTARY PUBLIC
\Z STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
L ‘:g Phyllis A. Copley
144 Willard Circle
Hurricane, WV 25528
s jre September 18, 2023

by Cormmission CXDies

buossoooon@aad

p——t T T L LT LD E L L L L L L Ll

- ~
Subscribed and sworn before me _this %dey of_ﬂm&zk@g, 2022
%LL&S—O O s CE?'QJJ?, Notary Public

My commission expires Seplember 16, 2023

01/06/2023



Operator's Well No. 804606

4704300161

Form WW-9

4 1+- Preveg etation pH

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbe

Lime 3 Tons/acre orto correct to pH 6.5

Fertilizer type 10-20-20 or equivalent

Fertilizer amount tbsfacre

Mulch 2 Tons/acre

Seed Mixtures

Temporary Permanent
Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type Ibs/acre
Red Fescue 40 Red Fescue 15
Alsike 5 Alsike Clover 5
Annual Rye 15

Attach:
Maps(s)of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info havebeen

provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, provide water volume, include dimensions (L, W, D) of the pit, and dimensions
(L, W), and area in acres, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of invelved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by: 4’,{//;4 %g%
s E/T S P PEL Figuabid

Title% W Date: pd 2{/ s / Ze2e

Field Reviewed? { YYes { _>é YNo

01/06/2023



4704300161
WW-7
8-30-06

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas
WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS

Apr. 47-043-00161 WELL No.. 304606
JULIA B EGNOR ETAL

RESPONSIBLE PARTY NAME: Diversified Production LLC

Lincoln pistricT: SNION

Madison

FARM NAME:

COUNTY:

QUADRANGLE:
SURFACE OWNER: April Dawn Harris

ROYALTY OWNER: VVaco QOil and Gas Co
ne.4228073.98

UTM GPS NORTH

uT™ GPps EasTiNG: 4 14036.95 Gps ELEVATION: 993.98

The Responsible Party named above has chosen to submit GPS coordinates in lieu of
preparing a new well location plat for a plugging permit or assigned AP number on the
above well. The Office of Oil and Gas will not accept GPS coordinates that do not meet
the following requirements:
1. Datum: NAD 1983, Zone: 17 North, Coordinate Units: meters, Altitude:
height above mean sea level (MSL) — meters.

2. Accuracy to Datum — 3.05 meters
3. Data Collection Method:
Survey grade GPS : Post Processed Differential
Real-Time Differential
Mapping Grade GPS X : Post Processed Differential X
Real-Time Differential
4, Letter size copy of the topography map showing the well location.

I the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief and shows all the information required by law and the regulations issued and
prescribed by the Office of Oil and Gas.

Digitally signed by Austin Sutler

i j [! Dite: 202207 21 128359 Plugg“‘]g Manager 7/21/2022

Signature Title Date

01/06/2023
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DIVERSIFIED
energy

4704300161

To Whom it May Concern,

Attached is an amendment that has been submitted to Chief of the office of oil and gas of the West
Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. The subject well is listed within the letter to the Chief.

Thank You.

01/06/2023



) DIVERSIFIED

ener
> 4704300161

11/29/2022

James Martin

Office of Oil and Gas
601 57" Street, SE
Charleston, WV 25304
(304)926-0450

Mr. Martin,

Due to our cement provider, LaFarge Holcem, discontinuing the manufacturing of Class A
cement, DGOC will be utilizing Class L cement to plug the following well:

47-043-00161 Julia B. Egnor Etal 1 Well 804606
Attached is the approved variance order for use of Class L cement.
Sincerely,

Austin Sutler
Asset Retirement Manager

01/06/2023



4704300161

west virginia department of environmental protection

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
dep.wv.gov

Office of Oil and Gas
601 57t Street, SE

Charleston, WV 25304
Phone (304) 926-0450

BEFORE THE OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
IN THE MATTER OF A VARIANCE FROM )
LEGISLATIVE RULE 35CSR4 ) ORDER NO. 2022-13
SECTION 14.1. AND LEGISLATIVE RULE )
35CSRS8 SECTION 20.1, )
RELATING TO THE CEMENTING )
OF OIL AND GAS WELLS )
REPORT OF THE OFFICE

In response to industry requests, the West Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection, Office of il and Gas has reviewed the proposed use of American Petroleum Institute
(APT) Class L cement to be used in place of API Class A cement for well plugging.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On July 28, 2022, Diversified Gas & Oil Co. (DGO) submitted a variance request from
Legislative Rule 35CSR4 for the use of API Class L cement in place of API Class A
cement, relating to the plugging of conventional wells.

2. Laboratory analysis submitted by DGO on July 28, 2022, indicates API Class L cement is
comparable to API Class A cement and thereby satisfies the requirements of the West
Virginia Code.

3, Contemporaneously, the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas also chose to consider a
variance to Legislative Rule 35CSR8 Section 20.1., for the use of API Class L. cement in
place of API Class A cement, relating to the plugging of horizontal wells.

Promoting a healthy environment

01/06/2023




470430016 1

4. On August 18, 2022, the Office of Oil and Gas provided public notice of acceptance of
public comments on the variance consideration. During the 20-day public comment
period, no comments were received.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Article 6 and Article 6A, Chapter 22 of the Code of West Virginia, the Office
of Oil and Gas has jurisdiction over the subject matter, and the persons interested therein, and
jurisdiction to promulgate the hereinafter prescribed Order.

Pursuant to Legislative Rule 35CSR4, Section 18 and Legislative Rule 35CSRS, Section
14, the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas may grant a variance from any requirement of these
rules.

ORDER
It is ordered that the Class L cement product approved and monogramed by API is

approved for use in place of API Class A cement for well plugging subject to the provisions of
Legislative Rule 35CSR4 and Legislative Rule 35CSR8.

Dated this, the 13th day of September, 2022.

IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Y

Jam?vfarti /Chief
Office of Ol and Gas

01/06/2023



1/5/23, 2:12 PM State of West Virginia Mail - plugging permits issued 4704300161 04300173 04302051 04302063

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov>

plugging permits issued 4704300161 04300173 04302051 04302063

1 message

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov> Thu, Jan 5, 2023 at 2:11 PM
To: Brian Warden <brian.warden@wv.gov>, Austin Sutler <asutler@dgoc.com>, Phyllis Copley <pcopley@dgoc.com>,
guybrowning@lincolncountywv.org

To whom it may concern, plugging permits have been issued for 4704300161 04300173 04302051 04302063.
James Kennedy

WVDEP O0G

8 attachments

ﬂ IR-8 4704300161.pdf
120K

ﬂ IR-8 4704300173.pdf
120K

ﬂ IR-8 4704302063.pdf
120K

ﬂ IR-8 4704302051.pdf
120K

ﬂ 4704300173.pdf
2238K

ﬂ 4704300161.pdf
2900K

ﬂ 4704302051.pdf
2189K

ﬂ 4704302063.pdf
2207K

01/06/2023
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